

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Cross Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE No. 10-cv-3561, HON. WILLIAM H. ALSUP

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PICTURE ARCHIVE COUNCIL OF AMERICA,
INC. AND GRAPHIC ARTISTS GUILD IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

William A. Rudy
LATHROP & GAGE LLP
2345 Grand Blvd., Suite 2200
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-2000
Facsimile: (310) 292-2001

Carole E. Handler
John J. Shaeffer
Brianna E. Dahlberg
LATHROP & GAGE LLP
1888 Century Park East, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 789-4600
Facsimile: (310) 789-4601

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT7

I. None of the Four Fair Use Factors Supports Google7

 A. The First Fair Use Factor, Purpose and Character of the Use, Supports
 Oracle.....8

 1. The Record Demonstrates that Google Acted in Bad Faith8

 2. Google’s Use Was Undoubtedly Commercial.....13

 3. There Exist No Countervailing Considerations of
 “Transformative Use” Here15

 B. The Second Fair Use Factor, Nature of the Copyrighted Work, Supports
 Oracle.....18

 C. The Third Fair Use Factor, Amount and Substantiality of the Use, Supports
 Oracle.....21

 D. The Fourth Fair Use Factor, Effect On The Market, Supports Oracle.....23

II. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co., LLP</i> , 329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	8, 14
<i>Castle Rock Entertainment v. Carol Publishing Group</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>CDN Inc. v. Kapes</i> , 197 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Dr.Seuss Enterps. v. Penguin Books USA Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d. 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Fairey v. Associated Press</i> , No. 09-CV-1123 (S.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Services, Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Gaylord v. United States</i> , 595 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16, 24
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	14, 15, 22, 24
<i>Iowa State University Research Foundation, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 621 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Key Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chinatown Today Publ'g Enters.</i> , 945 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20

<i>Kitchens of Sara Lee, Inc. v. Nifty Foods Corp.</i> , 266 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1959).....	21
<i>Kregos v. Associated Press</i> , 937 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publ’g</i> , 512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. KCAL-TV Channel 9</i> , 108 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Goldberger Doll Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	4
<i>Medallic Art Co. Ltd. V. Washington Mint, LLC</i> , 208 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Monge v. Maya</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Oriental Art Printing, Inc. v. Goldstar Printing Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Pub’g. Group</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	17
<i>Penguin Books U.S.A., Inc. v. New Christian Church of Full Endeavor, Ltd.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 4126, 2000 WL 1028634 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 25, 2000)	18
<i>Prestige Floral S.A. v. California Artificial Flower Co.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	21
<i>Rogers v. Koons</i> , 960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8, 18

<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 81 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1936).....	23
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	27
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	14
<i>The Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Triad Systems v. Southeastern Express Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ's Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24, 25
<i>Ty Inc. v. Publications Intl. Ltd.</i> , 333 Fed. Supp. 2d 705 (N. D. Ill. 20014)	15
<i>Viacom International Inc. v. YouTube, Inc. et al.</i> , No 07 – CV 2103	13
<i>Wall Data, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sherriff Dept.</i> , 447 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 2006)	17, 19
<i>Warner Bros. Entm't Inc. v. RDR Books</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17, 18, 25
Statutes & Other Authorities	
17 U.S.C.§ 107	4
17 U.S.C.§ 106	10
U.S. Const., Art. 1, Sec. 8, C1.8	4, 27

Carole E. Handler, <i>The Struggle Over Net Neutrality</i> , 25 E-Commerce Law and Strategy 1 (2009)	12
Eric Schmidt, <i>Books of Revelation</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 18, 2005, http://online.wsj.com/article/SB112958982689471238.html	12
James Kanter and Steve Lohr, <i>As Europe Presses Google on Antitrust, U.S. Backs Away</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 2012	12
Larry Page, <i>2012 Update from the CEO</i> , http://investor.google.com/corporate/2012/ceo-letter.html	11
Lloyd L. Weinreb, <i>Fair's Fair: A Comment on the Fair Use Doctrine</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1137, 1138 (1990)	4
Nimmer Para. 13 05 [B]	24
Robert Levine, <i>Free Ride: How Digital Parasites Are Destroying the Culture Business, and How the Culture Business Can Fight Back</i> 94-95 (2011)	13
Roger Cheng, <i>Google: Alibaba's OS is an incompatible version of Android</i> , CNET News (Sept. 14, 2012), http://news.cnet.com/8301-1035_3-57513559-94/google-alibabas-os-is-an-incompatible-version-of-android/	10
The Honorable Pierre Leval, <i>Commentary: Toward A Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105, 1110 (1990)	4
